CH \$165.00 882860

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM698804

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	BELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		12/03/2021	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Workfusion, Inc.
Street Address:	48 Wall Street, 7th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10005
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88286064	WORKFUSION AUTOMATION ACADEMY
Registration Number:	5881601	AUTOMATION ACADEMY
Serial Number:	87926608	WORKFUSION OPERATIONS CLOUD
Serial Number:	87926604	WORKFUSION AUTOMATION CLOUD
Registration Number:	4413776	WORKFUSION
Registration Number:	6074800	WORKFUSION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6174287045

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6174280200

Email: tmadministrator@clarkelbing.com

Correspondent Name: CLARK & ELBING LLP
Address Line 1: 101 FEDERAL STREET

Address Line 2: 15TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Todd Armstrong, Ph.D.	
SIGNATURE:	/Richard Todd Armstrong, Ph.D./	
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2021	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Executed IPSA Termination with updated schedules Workfusion senior#page1.tif source=Executed IPSA Termination with updated schedules Workfusion senior#page2.tif source=Executed IPSA Termination with updated schedules Workfusion senior#page3.tif source=Executed IPSA Termination with updated schedules Workfusion senior#page4.tif source=Executed IPSA Termination with updated schedules Workfusion senior#page5.tif source=Executed IPSA Termination with updated schedules Workfusion senior#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Release") is made with regard to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement entered into as of November 27, 2019 (the "IP Agreement"), as amended from time to time, by and between Silicon Valley Bank, a California corporation ("Bank") and Workfusion, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the IP Agreement.

WHEREAS, Bank agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to the Grantor in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of November 27, 2019, by and between Bank and Grantor (as amended to date, the "Loan Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the parties entered into the IP Agreement which was recorded on December 3, 2019 at Reel 6807 Frame 0531 in the Trademark division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and recorded on November 13, 2020 at Reel 7105 Frame 0319 in the Trademark division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the Grantor granted the Bank a security interest in certain Intellectual Property Collateral, listed in <u>Trademark Schedule</u> hereto (the "*Trademarks*");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the parties entered into the IP Agreement which was recorded on December 3, 2019 at Reel 051164 Frame 0401 in the Patent division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the Grantor granted the Bank a security interest in certain Intellectual Property Collateral, listed in <u>Patent Schedule</u> hereto (the "*Patents*");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has paid and satisfied in full its Obligations under the Loan Agreement, and the parties desire to enter into this Release to confirm that the Bank has released its security interests in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral and to expunge any recordation of the Security Interest insofar as it pertains to the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank forever releases and discharges the entire Security Interest in and to all of the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Trademarks, Trademark applications, Patents, Patent applications and Copyrights, granted to the Bank by the IP Agreement.

The Bank hereby agrees to execute such instruments, to take such other actions, and to give such further assurances as the Grantor reasonably shall request to terminate any security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to the IP Agreement and otherwise to effectuate the release of all recordations of such Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

The Bank acknowledges and agrees that the Grantor and its successors and assigns may rely upon this Release. The Bank represents and warrants that it has not transferred or assigned all or any part of the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral to any third party, and that it has all necessary authority to execute this Release and grant the releases and discharges and all other rights set forth herein.

[signature follows on next page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed by a duly authorized officer thereunto.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

DocuSigned by:

By: Madeleine McCabe
Name: Madeleine McCabe

Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description	Registration/	Registration/
	Application	Application
	Number	<u>Date</u>
None		

EXHIBIT B

Patents

<u>Description</u>	Registration/	Registration/
	Application	Application
	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
Pub. No. 2013-0197954	13360940	1/30/2012
Pub. No. 2017-0323212	15588530	11/09/2017
Pub. No. WO/2017/193121	PCT/US2017/031514	11/09/2017
Pub. No. WO/2017/116931	PCT/US2016/068176	07/06/2017
Pub. No. 2017-0185939	15135521	06/29/2017
Pub. No. 2017-0185940	15135524	06/29/2017
Pub. No. 2017-0185941	15135529	06/29/2017
Pub. No. 2017-0185944	15135518	06/29/2017
Pub. No. 2017-0185935	15135527	06/29/2017
Pub. No. 2017-0185946	15135522	06/29/2017
Pub. No. 2017-0185938	15135516	06/29/2017
Pub. No. 2017-0076246	14852397	03/16/2017
Pub. No. WO/2017/044923	PCT/US2016/051226	03/16/2017
Pub. No. 2015-0332187	14809081	11/19/2015
Pub. No. 2015-0332188	14809100	11/19/2015
Pub. No. 2021-0357790	17390708	07/30/2021
Pub No. 2021-0055955	17090740	11/5/2020
Pub No. 2021-0042684	16881680	05/22/2020
Pub No. 2021-0035044	17020544	09/14/2020

128328192

RECORDED: 12/30/2021

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Description	Registration/	Registration/
	Application	Application
	Number	<u>Date</u>
WORKFUSION AUTOMATION ACADEMY	AN: 88286064	Pending Publication Review Complete 12/10/2019
AUTOMATION ACADEMY	RN: 5881601	10/8/2019
	AN: 87903021	
WORKFUSION OPERATIONS CLOUD	AN: 8796608	Pending – Intent to Use Notice of Allowance Issued 6/25/2019
WORKFUSION AUTOMATION CLOUD	AN: 87926604	Pending – Intent to Use Notice of Allowance Issued 6/25/2019
WORKFUSION	RN: 4413776 AN: 85828741	10/8/2013
WORKFUSION	6074800	6/9/2020